

December 6, 2022

Honorable Brenda Weldon Mayor, City of Malvern 305 Locust Street Malvern, AR 72104

RE: NPDES Permit Number: AR0034126, AFIN: 30-00040

CAP Response

Dear Mayor Weldon:

The Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received and reviewed the Corrective Action Plan (CAP), dated November 28, 2022, for the above referenced facility. The CAP was deemed adequate with the following comments:

Email: mayor@malvernar.gov

- Please submit quarterly progress reports detailing the progress made with the corrective actions listed in the CAP. The first progress report will be due on January 15, 2023, and should be submitted quarterly thereafter until the CAP has been completed.
- Due to the length of time it will take the City of Malvern to achieve final compliance, DEQ will be drafting a Consent Administrative Order to address all violations and enforce the CAP.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 501-682-0056 or you may e-mail me at leslie.allen-daniel@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Leslie Allen-Daniel

Enforcement Coordinator, DEQ, OWQ

Loslie alen-Daniel

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

Cc: Carl Wheatley, Superintendent, City of Malvern, cwheatley@malvernar.gov

John Davis, Operator, City of Malvern davis@malvemar.gov

Les Price, P.E. Crist Engineers, Inc. lprice@.cristengineers.com